Until we use the proceeds from this offering, we will invest the funds in short-term, investment grade, interest-bearing securities.

DIVIDEND POLICY

Prior to the consummation of the merger, RAM Energy regularly paid cash dividends to its stockholders. We have paid no dividends since the
date of the merger. We currently intend to retain all of our earnings to finance our operations, repay indebtedness and fund our future growth.
We do not expect to pay any dividends on our common stock for the foreseeable future. In addition, covenants contained in the instruments
governing our credit facility limit our ability to pay dividends on our common stock. See �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operation � Liquidity and Capital Resources.�

15

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form S-1

Index to Financial Statements 29

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization on September 30, 2006 and our capitalization on September 30, 2006, as adjusted to give effect to
the completion of this offering at an assumed offering price of $5.43 per share and the use of the net proceeds as described under �Use of
Proceeds.�

Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,592 $ 11,101

Current portion of long-term debt $ 194 $ 194

Long-term debt, less current portion $ 131,502 $ 90,102

Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or outstanding $ � $ �
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 32,792,725 shares issued and
outstanding, actual; 42,647,633 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted 3 4
Additional paid-in capital 2,218 48,217
Treasury stock (3,768) (3,768)
Accumulated deficit (27,496) (28,531)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) $ (29,043) $ 15,922

Total capitalization $ 102,459 $ 106,024

The shares of common stock issued and outstanding do not include approximately 12,650,000 shares reserved for issuance upon the exercise of
outstanding warrants and 825,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of currently exercisable options to purchase 275,000
units, each unit consisting of one share of our common stock and warrants to purchase two shares of our common stock; an aggregate of
1,423,195 shares remaining reserved for issuance upon the exercise of options that may be granted by us or awards that may be made under our
2006 Long-Term Incentive Plan; and a maximum of 1,795,580 shares issuable to the underwriters upon exercise of their over-allotment option.